
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT:  WMB LLC​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  3 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0149-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  3 
 
HEARING DATE:  October 9, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  Jennifer Lechner 
​ Planner  
 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling addition (2nd story over garage) with 
less setbacks than required on property located at 328 Beaghan Drive in Glen Burnie.       
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of 7,072 square feet of land and is located with frontage on the 
northwest side of the cul de sac of Beaghan Drive. It is identified as Lot 24 in the Woods of 
Shannon subdivision, Parcel 417 in Grid 4 on Tax Map 16. The property is zoned R5 – 
Residential District, and does not lie within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. It is improved 
with a split-foyer single-family dwelling, an attached garage, and other associated facilities.  
  
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a second floor addition (18’ x 24’, maximum height 25’-11”) 
over the existing garage.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-4-701 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance provides that a principal structure in 
an R5 District shall be set back a minimum of seven feet from the side lot line. The proposed 
second floor addition would be constructed as close as four feet from the side (eastern) lot line, 
requiring a variance of three feet.  
 
FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is irregularly shaped and oversized for lots in the R5 District with regard to 
the minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet, for lots served by public sewer, and the minimum lot 
width of 50 feet. A review of the County aerial photography shows that the subject lot abuts a 
parcel to the north and east, which is reserved for storm drainage and recreation. 
 
Building permit B02438264, to construct a second floor addition over the existing garage, was 
submitted on July 2, 2025. Variance approval is required prior to the permit being issued.  
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Agency Comments 
 
The Health Department noted that the property is served by public water and sewer facilities, 
and has no objection to the request. 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
For the granting of a variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of certain 
unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, or because of 
exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, strict implementation of the Code 
would result in practical difficulties or an unnecessary hardship.  
 
In this particular case, the dwelling was constructed at an angle on the irregularly shaped lot, 
with the front corner of the garage 4 feet from the side lot line. This orientation creates a 
practical difficulty in developing the property in strict conformance with the Code. Although the 
proposed addition would also encroach into the side setback, the property abuts a recreation area 
with a stormwater management pond easement, which cannot be developed.  
 
As such, the granting of a variance to construct an addition over the existing garage would not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, would not 
substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor would it be 
detrimental to the public welfare.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends approval of the requested variance to § 18-4-701 to allow a 
dwelling addition with less setbacks than required. 
 
 
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) 
to construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building 
permits and obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but 
is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and 
demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
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PROJECT NARRATIVE: THE OWNER IS PROPOSING A SECOND FLOOR
ADDITION ON THE TOP OF EXISTING GARAGE. THE IMPERVIOUS AREA
ADDITION DUE TO THE PROPOSED WORK IS EQUAL TO 432 SQ. FT.

1. PROPERTY IS ZONED R-5, AREA: 7,072 SF
2. SETBACKS:        REQUIRED      PROVIDED
a. FRONT:                     20'                     23.0'
b. SIDES:                        7'            WEST 13.9'/23.0'', EAST 4.0'/15.3'
c. REAR                        15'                     23.6'
3. PROP. ADDITION: 432 SF

LOT WAS CREATED ON NOVEMBER, 1984
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Subject: Request for Relief from Setback Requirements – Permit #B02438264 
Property Address: 328 Beaghan Dr., Glen Burnie, MD 21060 
 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
We are submitting this variance request letter in reference to Permit #B02438264 to allow relief from 
side setback requirement as per Anne Arundel County Code.  The site is being known and designated as 
Lot No. 24 as shown on the Plat entitled “Woods of Shannon”. The site contains 7,072 square feet and 
zoned R-5.  The site is located to the northwest corner at the end of Cul-De-Sac of Beaghan Drive.  
 
We respectfully request relief from the side yard setback requirements to allow a 3-foot reduction—
from the required 7 feet to maximum 4 feet in the beginning of east side of building wall for the 
distance of 6.6 feet - in order to align the proposed addition with the existing structure of the house. 
Specifically, we plan to construct a room above the existing garage, extending the new addition to 
match the current footprint, which already sits at the 4-foot mark at the beginning point of building wall. 
Due to existing building layout the first 6.6 feet distance need relief from the setback requirement. The 
setback in the east side varies from 4.0 feet in the front to 15.3 feet on the back side of the building. 
 
The east side of the property where the relief is requested borders Parcel 417, which is currently an 
undeveloped lot reserved for storm drain easement and recreation area. Therefore, this adjustment will 
not impact any neighboring residence or obstruct any sight lines or access. The existing garage already 
follows a similar setback, and maintaining this line will contribute to a consistent and cohesive 
appearance within the neighborhood. 
 
An existing house has been built around 1987. We believe that an existing building has been constructed 
with current setback while realign an existing building parallel to the road. This request supports a 
functional use of the property while preserving the intent of the zoning regulations. 
 
The granting of the Variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as the proposed 
addition bedroom is at the top of existing garage. The property is unique due to its shape and location 
on the northwest corner of the cul-de-sac. We believe that the proposed construction work is not 
reasonably carried out without the approval of relief requested. We feel that granting these variances 
will not confer on the applicant any special privileges, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and no 
compromise with the public safety and welfare.   
 
We appreciate your consideration and respectfully request for the approval of relief request. Please let 
us know if any further documentation or clarification is required. 
Sincerely, 
 
Khalid Majeed 
WMB LLC 
703-626-7861 
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Legend

Foundation

Addressing

Parcels

Parcels - Annapolis City

0 35 70
ft

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for reference only.

Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

DO NOT USE FOR NAVIGATION.

Nearmap

Notes



stormwater management pond easements (2025-0149-V)
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